

No. 23-3265

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

ALEXANDER SMITH,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF ATLANTIC CITY et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY
CHRISTINE P. O'HEARN, DISTRICT JUDGE • CASE NO. 1:19-CV-06865

**BRIEF OF THE SIKH COALITION AND
ISLAM AND RELIGIOUS FREEDOM ACTION TEAM
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP
SCOTT P. DIXLER
JASJAAP S. SIDHU
3601 WEST OLIVE AVENUE, 8TH FLOOR
BURBANK, CALIFORNIA 91505-4681
(818) 995-0800

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP
JEREMY B. ROSEN
505 SANSOME STREET, SUITE 1550
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94111-3149
(415) 462-5600

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI CURIAE
**THE SIKH COALITION AND ISLAM AND RELIGIOUS
FREEDOM ACTION TEAM**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF IDENTIFICATION	1
INTRODUCTION.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. For many years, employers were unwilling to accommodate members of minority faiths, like Sikhs and Muslims, who maintained beards for religious reasons.	6
A. Title VII has long required employers to accommodate employees’ religious obligations.....	6
B. Sikhs and Muslims, who often wear beards for religious purposes, long faced persistent difficulties in the workplace.	7
II. In recent years, employers have been making an effort to accommodate religious beards and, when employers do not, courts have rejected their claims that an accommodation would pose an “undue hardship.”	11
III. Against this recent trend of beard accommodations, the ACFD is taking a different tack in this case and sending a clear message to people who maintain beards for religious reasons and wish to serve their community: you need not apply.	17
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abramson v. William Paterson Coll. of N.J.</i> , 260 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Bailey v. Metro Ambulance Servs., Inc.</i> , 992 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 2021).....	12, 13, 19, 20
<i>Bey v. City of New York</i> , 999 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2021)	11, 12, 13, 19, 20
<i>Bhatia v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 734 F.2d 1382 (9th Cir. 1984)	8
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015).....	16, 20
<i>EEOC v. United Parcel Serv.</i> , 94 F.3d 314 (7th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>EEOC v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 587 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 600 U.S. 447 (2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hart v. J. T. Baker Chem. Co.</i> , 598 F.2d 829 (3d Cir. 1979)	16
<i>Hebrew v. Texas Dept. of Crim. Just.</i> , 80 F.4th 717 (5th Cir. 2023)	10, 13, 14, 18, 20
<i>Kalsi v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.</i> , 62 F.Supp.2d 745 (E.D.N.Y. 1998)	8
<i>Singh v. Berger</i> , 56 F.4th 88 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	14

Smith v. City of Atl. City,
 No. 16-cv-6865, 2023 WL 8253025 (D.N.J. Nov. 28, 2023) 17, 18, 19

Sughrim v. New York,
 No. 19-cv-7977, 2023 WL 5713191 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2023) 14

Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison,
 432 U.S. 63 (1977)..... 6, 21

Valdes v. New Jersey,
 313 F.App’x 499 (3d Cir. 2008) 10

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E) 3

Miscellaneous

A Brief Introduction to the Beliefs and Practices of the Sikhs,
 The Sikh Coalition (2008), <https://tinyurl.com/t3dxycej> 7

Accommodating Sikhs in the Workplace: An Employer’s Guide,
 The Sikh Coalition 1, 7 (2022),
<https://tinyurl.com/3hbmypvj> 7

An Employer’s Guide to Islamic Religious Practices, Council
 on American-Islamic Relations (2005),
<https://tinyurl.com/242afhzj> 9

Eugene Volokh, *The EEOC, Religious Accommodation Claims, and Muslims*,
 Wash. Post (June 21, 2016),
<https://tinyurl.com/44sx78ra> 10

Press Release, Department of Justice, Justice Department
 Seeks Court Order to Stop California Department of
 Corrections from Requiring Correctional Officers to
 Violate Religious Beliefs (Mar. 25, 2024) (accessible at
<https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-seeks-court-order-stop-california-department-corrections-requiring>) 15

Press Release, EEOC, Blackwell Security Services Will Pay \$70,000 to Settle EEOC Religious Discrimination Lawsuit (Jan. 31, 2024) (accessible at <https://www.eeoc.gov/newsroom/blackwell-security-services-will-pay-70000-settle-eeoc-religious-discrimination-lawsuit>) 15

Press Release, EEOC, Triple Canopy, Inc. to Pay \$110,759 to Settle EEOC Religious Discrimination and Retaliation Lawsuit (Dec. 26, 2023) (accessible at <https://www.eeoc.gov/newsroom/triple-canopy-inc-pay-110759-settle-eeoc-religious-discrimination-and-retaliation-lawsuit>) 15

Update: Sikh Medical Professionals and PPE, The Sikh Coalition (May 13, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/mwnzu5r8>..... 8, 9
